
 

1   

 
AMENDMENT to the 

 
LICENSE AGREEMENT FIESTA EVENT AT MARKET SQAURE   

 
 

This Amendment to the License Agreement Fiesta Event at Market Square (“Amendment”) is 
entered into by and between the CITY OF SAN ANTONIO (“CITY”), acting by and through its 
City Manager pursuant to Ordinance No. 2021-________________, and EL CONSEJO REAL 
DE REYES FEOS ANTERIORES, A Texas Non-Profit Corporation. 
 
WHEREAS, the CITY and EL CONSEJO REAL DE REYES FEOS ANTERIORES, A Texas 
Non-Profit Corporation entered into the License Agreement Fiesta Event at Market Square 
(“Agreement”) as authorized by Ordinance No. 2010-12-09-1035, passed and approved by the 
San Antonio City Council on December 9, 2010; and 
 
WHEREAS, the parties amended the Agreement three times. Ordinance No. 2014-03-06-0135 
resolved a conflict between timing of events and Easter of that year. Ordinance No. 2014-12-11-
1023 approved an extension of the term for an additional 5 years and made minor modifications. 
Ordinance No. 201900109105 revised the Hours of Operations and Street Closures and extended 
the license to August 31, 2030; and 
 
WHEREAS, due to the COVID-19 pandemic Fiesta 2020 and Fiesta Event at Market Square 
2020 were canceled; and   
 
WHEREAS, Fiesta 2021 and Fiesta Event at Market Square 2021 are delayed from April to 
June; and  
 
WHEREAS, Fiesta Event at Market Square 2021 will operated in a limited manner with limited 
capacity to ensure public health and safety due to COVID-19 pandemic; and 
 
WHEREAS, the CITY and EL CONSEJO REAL DE REYES FEOS ANTERIORES for Fiesta 
Event at Market Square 2021 agree to amend the License Agreement for year 2021; and 
 
WHEREAS, said amendments to License Agreement is for Year 2021 only and does not affect 
proceeding Years; and 

WHEREAS, a copy of the Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and incorporated into this 
Amendment for all purposes; and  
 
WHEREAS, said amendment requires the prior approval of CITY; and 
 
WHEREAS, amending the LICENSE is in CITY’s and EL CONSEJO REAL DE REYES FEOS 
ANTERIORES’s best interest. 
 



 

2   

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained below, 
CITY and EL CONSEJO REAL DE REYES FEOS ANTERIORES agree to amend the Agreement 
for year 2021 as follows:   
 
1. Section 3 is amended as follows: 
 

3. HOURS OF OPERATION AND STREET CLOSURES 
 

3.1 Dates and Hours of Operation: LICENSEE shall operate Event and conduct its set up 
and tear down operations according to dates and times following; 
 

Hours of Operation 
Daily Fri 6/18 – Sun 6/27 
10 am – 12 am 
Saturdays Only 6/19 & 6/26 
10 am to 1am 
 

Booth Set-Up 
 Mon 6/14 – Wed 6/16 
 8 an – 5 pm 
 
Booth Load in 
 Thursday 6/17 
 8am to 5pm 
 
Tear-Down 
 Mon 6/28 12am– Wed 6/30 5pm 
 Power washing midnight – 5qm each night 

 
 
2. Section 5 is amended as follows: 
 

5.1   LICENSEE shall pay the following amounts to the City, subject to the terms and 
conditions in 5.4 herein, which cumulatively shall referred to as License Fee: 
 

5.1.1  A Minimum Annual Fee of Zero Dollars for year 2021 of the Agreement. 
5.1.2  Fifty Percent (50%) of all revenues for year 2021 (“Percentage License Fee”). 
5.1.3   $0.00 for every serving of beer sold during the event for year 2021 (“Beer 
License Fee”). 
5.1.4   $0.00 for every serving of non-alcoholic beverages sold during the  

Event for year 2021 (Non-alcoholic Beverage License Fee”). 
 
5.4   LICENSEE shall pay the License Fee as follow; 

5.4.2  The Percentage License Fee shall be delivered to City Representative  
no later than July 30, 2021. 

 



electronically 05/20/2021
11:13 am

for



EXHIBIT "A" 
TO

AMENDMENT TO LICENSE AGREEMENT TO 
FIESTA EVENT AT MARKET SQUARE


































































	WHEREAS, said amendments to License Agreement is for Year 2021 only and does not affect proceeding Years; and
	WHEREAS, said amendment requires the prior approval of CITY; and
	WHEREAS, amending the LICENSE is in CITY’s and EL CONSEJO REAL DE REYES FEOS ANTERIORES’s best interest.



